HK$ (100) (13,112)
RMB (150) (14,208)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s property development and investment business is mainly operated in Mainland China and sales transactions and all
major cost items are denominated in RMB. RMB is not a freely convertible currency. The PRC Government imposes controls on
the convertibility of RMB into foreign currencies and in certain cases the remittance of currency out of Mainland China.

The Group currently does not have any foreign currency hedging policy. However, management of the Group monitors the foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rates of currencies other than the functional currencies of the relevant operating units, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit/loss before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no material impact on
other components of the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease)

in rates

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss before tax
HK$’000

2016
If HK$ weakens against RMB 3% 45,053
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (3%) (45,053)

Increase/
(decrease)

in rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax
HK$’000

2015
If HK$ weakens against RMB 3% 201,978
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (3%) (201,978)

90 C C LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2016

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

No credit terms are granted to the customers of the Group’s property development and investment business.

The Group has arranged bank financing for certain purchasers of property units and provided guarantees to secure the obligations
of such purchasers for repayments. Details of these guarantees are disclosed in note 38 to the financial statements.

Further details in respect of the Group's exposure to credit risk arising from loans and interest receivables are disclosed in note 21